
BOA SIGN REVIEW COVERSHEET 

CASE:  C16-2021-0010 BOA DATE: July 12th, 2021 

ADDRESS: 2309 Panther Trl COUNCIL DISTRICT: 5  

OWNER: Zack Pearce AGENT: Leah Bojo 

ZONING: SF-3  

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ABS 676 SUR 19 RIDDLE C H ACR 14.61 

VARIANCE REQUEST: 1993 Land Development Code, Sign Regulations, Section 13-2-862 (G) (Signs 

Authorized in all Districts) from sign area of 32 square feet (maximum 

allowed) to 260 square feet (requested) and 6 feet height above grade 

(maximum allowed) to 33 feet (requested)  

SUMMARY: erect a wall sign   

ISSUES: low-density residential sign district 

ZONING LAND USES 

Site SF-3 Single-Family 

North MF-2 Multi-Family Residence 

South GR Community Commercial 

East MF-2; LO Multi-Family; Limited Office 

West GR-V Community Commercial-Mixed Use 

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:   
Austin Lost and Found Pets 

Austin Neighborhoods Council 

Friends of Austin Neighborhoods 

Homeless Neighborhood Association 

Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation 

Perry Grid 614 

Preservation Austin 

SELTexas 

Save Our Springs Alliance 

Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group 

South Central Coalition\ 

TNR BCP – Travis County Natural Resources 

C-1/1



VI
CT

OR
Y

LA
MA
R

PRATHER

KE
AT
S

PANTHER

M
EN

CH
AC

A

BERT

WORDSWORTH

BY
RO

N

±
SUBJECT TRACT

!

! !

!

!! PENDING CASE

ZONING BOUNDARY

1 " = 292 '

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of property boundaries.

This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made
by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.

NOTIFICATIONS
CASE#:
LOCATION:

C16-2021-0010
2309 PANTHER TRAIL
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 Board of Adjustment Sign Variance Application 

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity. 

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is 
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue. 

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter 
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down 
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection. 

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. All information is required 
(if applicable). 

For Office Use Only 

Case #  __________________  ROW #  ___________________  Tax #  ____________________ 

 Section 1: Applicant Statement 

Street Address:  __________________________________________________________________ 

Subdivision Legal Description: 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Lot(s):  _________________________________  Block(s):  _____________________________ 

Outlot:  _________________________________  Division:  _____________________________ 

Zoning District:  ___________________________________________________________________ 

Sign District:  _____________________________________________________________________ 

I/We  ________________________________________________  on behalf of myself/ourselves as 

authorized agent for  ________________________________________________  affirm that on 

Month  , Day , Year , hereby apply for a hearing before the 

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below): 

Erect Attach Complete Remodel Maintain Other:  ____________ 

Type of Sign:  __________________________________________________________________ 

Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from: 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

2309 Panther Trail

Abstract 676 Survey 19 Riddle C H Acreage 14.61

SF-3
Low-Density Residential Sign District

Leah M. Bojo

Austin Independent School District

June 11 2021

(1) Wall Sign greater than 32 SF and 6' in height

Land Development Code - Section 13-2-862(G), which limits signs for civic uses to a maximum 
height of 6' above grade, total area of 32 SF, and one sign per institution. Specifically, to install 
a sign with total area of 260 SF, so that we can fit the school's name--The Ann Richards School 
for Young Women Leaders--on the building's facade in a manner that can be read clearly.   

in area and up to 33' in
max height
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Section 2: Variance Findings 

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the 
findings described below. In order to grant your request for a variance, the Board must first make one 
or more of the findings described under 1, 2, and 3 below; the Board must then make the finding 
described in item 4 below. If the Board cannot make the required findings, it cannot approve a sign 
variance. 

Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements as part of your application. 
Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any 
additional supporting documents. 

I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings: 

1. The variance is necessary because strict enforcement of the Article prohibits any reasonable
opportunity to provide adequate signs on the site, considering the unique features of the site
such as dimensions, landscaping, or topography, because:

 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 

—OR— 
2. The granting of this variance will not have a substantially adverse impact upon neighboring

properties, because:

 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 

—OR— 
3. The granting of this variance will not substantially conflict with the stated purposes of this sign

ordinance, because:

 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 

AND, 
4. Granting a variance would not provide the applicant with a special privilege not enjoyed by

others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated, because:

 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 

The facade of the new building is raised and on a hill such that a 32 SF sign is not readable at 
any reasonable distance from the building.  Additionally, the uniquely long name of the school 
makes it impossible to fit in such a small space.  

The public educational facility use at the Property demands adequate signage for the frequent 
visitors it will receive. The unique academic facility--with model tech, athletic, and single-sex 
programs--is expected to have a large number of visitors.  Without an adequate wall sign, it will 
be difficult for the wide array of visitors to find the front entry, causing a traffic safety issue.  

The first purpose of the sign ordinance is "to protect the health, safety, and general welfare of 
the City and its residents," and it is meant to "ensure that the design [and] location . . . of 
signs . . . [d]oes not interfere with traffic safety."  LDC 25-10-1(A)(1) & (3).  Strictly enforcing the 
sign ordinance as to the school is a hazard that would conflict with the above provisions.

Schools throughout Austin are typically permitted to have adequate signage so that students 
and parents can find their school front entry.  The Ann Richards School For Young Women 
Leaders' placement in a low-density residential sign district should not bar its students from 
receiving these normal privileges.     
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate 

I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of 
my knowledge and belief. 

Applicant Signature:  ____________________________________________  Date:  _____________ 

Applicant Name (typed or printed):  ___________________________________________________ 

Applicant Mailing Address:  __________________________________________________________ 

City:  ________________________________________  State:  ________________ Zip:  _______ 

Phone (will be public information):  ____________________________________________________ 

Email (optional – will be public information):  

Section 4: Owner Certificate 

I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of 
my knowledge and belief. 

Owner Signature:  ______________________________________________  Date:  _____________ 

Owner Mailing Address:  ____________________________________________________________ 

City:  ________________________________________  State:  ________________ Zip:  _______ 

Phone (will be public information):  ____________________________________________________ 

Email (optional – will be public information):  ____________________________________________ 

Section 5: Agent Information 

Agent Name:  ____________________________________________________________________ 

Agent Mailing Address:  ____________________________________________________________ 

City:  ________________________________________  State:  ________________ Zip:  _______ 

Phone (will be public information):  ____________________________________________________ 

Email (optional – will be public information):  ______________________ 

Leah M. Bojo

200 Lee Barton Drive, Suite 100

Austin TX 78704

(512) 807-2900

Owner Name (typed or printed):  ____________________________________________ 

4000 S Interstate 35

Austin TX 78704

(512) 414-8940

Leah M. Bojo

200 Lee Barton Drive, Suite 100

Austin TX 78704

(512) 807-2900

s contained in the com

_____________________
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200 Lee Barton Drive, Suite 100 | Austin, Texas 78704 | 512 807 2900 | www.drennergroup.com

June 11, 2021

Via Electronic Delivery
City of Austin – Board of Adjustment
Elaine Ramirez, Liaison

Re: 2309 Panther Trail – Sign variance application for the 14.61 acre piece of property
located at P in Austin, Travis County, Texas (the “Property”)

Dear Ms. Ramirez:

As representatives of the owner of the Property, we respectfully submit the enclosed sign
variance application package. The requested variances are from Section 13 2 862(g) of the City’s
Land Development Code as it existed on January 1, 1994. The Interlocal Agreement between the
City of Austin and the Austin Independent School District, as amended, states that “the City’s
ordinances and rules as they existed on January 1, 1994 shall apply throughout the term of [the
Interlocal] Agreement.” Therefore, this request is a variance to the 1993 sign regulations.

Sign Ordinance 13 2 862(g) limits wall and freestanding signs for civic uses to a maximum of six
feet above grade and to a total of thirty two (32) square feet. It also limits public institutions to
one such sign per institution. In total, we are requesting permission to install one (1) wall sign
that exceeds these limitations so that we can include a sign with a public school’s name on its
façade that is visible from the street, in addition to other signs planned at the Property.

The wall sign variance is necessary because it is otherwise impracticable to show the entire name
of the Ann Richards School for YoungWomen Leaders, as it is an exceptionally long school name.
It is our assertion that the entire name should be clearly readable from the street. We believe
that a sign that fails this test would result in a public safety hazard caused by parents, students,
and a wide array of visitors having difficulty finding school’s front entry. Furthermore, as the
school is perched on a hillside, the specific features of the Property make a thirty two (32) square
foot sign especially difficult to read.

We note also that the Ann Richards School for YoungWomen Leaders is expected to have a higher
number of visitors than a typical high school due to the fact that it is planned as a model
educational facility with advanced technological programs and maker space, a competitive level
track and field facility and gymnasium, and the first artificial turf field in Austin. Additionally, as
it is an all girls school, it is expected that intermittent coed programming will result in larger
number of visitors who are unfamiliar with the school’s location and layout.

Strict enforcement of the sign regulations results in no reasonable opportunity for the students
of the Ann Richards School for Young Women Leaders to have a school façade that is typical of
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200 Lee Barton Drive, Suite 100 | Austin, Texas 78704 | 512 807 2900 | www.drennergroup.com  

schools across the City and the country—with a readable school name. We thus request
variances from the above provision of the Sign Ordinance.

Please let me know if you or your team members require additional information or have any
questions. Thank you for your time and attention to this project.

Sincerely,

Leah M. Bojo
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Final plat must be recorded by the Project Expiration Date, if applicable.
Subsequent Site Plans which do not comply with the Code current at the time of
filing, and all required Building Permits and/or a notice of construction (if a
Building permit is not required), must also be approved prior to the Project
Expiration Date.
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I have review ed  and  app roved  the sign  details on  th is d raw ing  for fab ricat ion  and  installat ion .CLIENT APP
COPYRIGHT 2018 /  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

ROVAL:

Design:
Ben Anglin
Sales:
Aaron Salinas

Start Date: 04/15/2020
Last Revision: 10/29/2020 
Job#92J10405
Dwg. #92J10405STAV3S1

Ann Richards School
For Young Women Leaders
2206 Prather Lane
Austin TX 78704

10212 METRIC BLVD.
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78758 
800-327-1104 / 512-494-0002
fsgi.com

UL Installation Requirements:

Ann Richards School for Young Women Leaders / Sign Program / Austin, Texas

ALUMINUM ENCLOSURE

.063 ALUM. SIDEWALLS

.090 ALUM. FACE

CLIPS W/ SIDE-ATTACHMENT

EXISTING WALL

LED POWER SUPPLY

EXTERNAL SWITCH

 POWER OUT TO PRIMARY ELEC.

CLEAR LEXAN BACK

LISTED PASS-THRU

WALL ANCHORS

A Channel Letters and Logo

Scale: 3/16” = 1’-0”

Scale: 1/16” = 1’-0”

Fabricate ONE (1) Set of TWO LINES OF LETTERS and one Logo;

to match PMS 300C Med. Blue, and MP Black (lower set);  Welded construction;

   3"

  1
.5

"

9'
-8

"
3'-8"

1'-5/8"

4'-5 3/8"

6'-6"

6'-10" 36'-11 1/2"

28'-2 1/4"

12”

44'-9 1/2"

11 3/4”

2'-0"

2'
-1

 3
/4

"

46'-6"

Sign Face Total: up to 260 SF
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103 ARTIFICIAL TURF FIELD PER PACKAGE 1

104 POLYURETHANE TRACK PER PACKAGE 1

106 CISTERN PER PACKAGE 1

107 PORTABLE ALUMINUM BLEACHERS. TOTAL SEATING CAPACITY 
AT FIELD 200

108 EXTERIOR TRACK AND FIELD SCOREBOARD

109 BICYCLE RACKS PER PACKAGE 1

110 RELOCATE EXISTING AIRSTREAM TRAILER

113 DIGITAL SIGN. ELECTRO-MATIC 3'X7' DOUBLE FACED SIGN 
MOUNTED ON A POLE. 16MM WITH CELLULAR MODEM 46, OR 
APPROVED EQUAL.

114 FENCING PER PACKAGE 1

115 CONDUIT STUB UP FOR FUTURE ELECTIRCAL VEHICLE 
CHARGING STATION.

120 PROVIDE KNOX LOCK PADLOCK - MODEL #3770

129 GALVANIZED DOUBLE SWING MANUAL SWING GATE W/ CHAIN

130 BOLLARD - FIXED, RELIANCE FOUNDRY MODEL #R-8460, OR 
APPROVED EQUAL. EMBED INTO FLATWORK, DO NOT CORE 
AND INSTALL INTO PREVIOUSLY POURED FLATWORK. REF 
PLAN FOR QUANTITY.

132 TYPE 2B EXTERIOR GUARDRAIL
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60'

6'

Existing Sign 
(prior to demo)

Previous signage = 360 SF + 50 SF = 410 SF
Marquee exceeded 6' max height

360 SF

50 SF

Previous Signage (demolished) = 360 SF + 410 SF
approximately 410 SF
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New Signage - proposed total Area

Reduced from previous school sign area total 410 SF
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